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Architect gives early findings
on school district’s building use

By Pat Schiefen
pjschiefen @ nwkansas.com

Keith Blackburn, Architect for
Horst, Terrill and Karst Architects
of Topeka, spoke to the Goodland
School Board Monday night on
his study of the buildings of the
district.

The district hired him to do a
survey of existing facilities as well
as give the board an idea of what it
would cost to do various things.

A task force on Monday, April
28, recommended that the board
consider these options: build a
new kindergarden to 12 building,
expansion of the high school to
accommodate kindergarden to 12;
go to a two school concept of kin-
dergarden to six and sevento 12; go
to a three-school concept with west
for kindergarden to fifth, north for
sixth toeighth and ninth to 12; close
the administration building and
relocate the offices to Central and

matters of

close Grant Junior High.

Blackburn said he still had some
measurements to do on areas used
for special education in the build-
ings.

He said after looking at the three
elementary schools he found that
the buildings were being used well.
They figure 35 square feet for each
student as opposed to 28 square feet
previously used.

He explained that even as num-
bers of students have went down
there is increased room needed for
special services. Even if aroom has
alittle more space if there is a child
in a wheelchair it takes more space.
There has to be more room allowed
for paras.

“The elementary schools are
where they need to be,” said Black-
burn.

The most feasible at this point he
said would be to move the junior
high into the high school.

record

A board member asked about
enclosing the court yard at the high
school possibly being used for the
library and computer labs.

“I hate to talk about the cost of
inclosing the court yard,” Black-
burnsaid. “Justto move the utilities
would be cost prohibitive.”

The other thought was too have
a central kitchen for the district.
Blackburn said the kitchens at the
schools are tiny. There would be no
savings in room because that room
would still need to be used as heat-
ing stations.

He said that to build a new kin-
dergarden to 12 facility would cost
$50 million which would be three
to four times over the mil range for
the district.

“The most expensive square
footage for a high school is the high
school auditorium and science
labs.” Blackburn said.

Board member Andrew House

asked the architect to come up with
a figure on how much a new grade
school would cost.

House also asked about what
steps could be taken to make the
buildings more fuel efficient.

Blackburn said all of the build-
ings have relatively new roofs and
should have enough insulation
there. The most heat loss is through
the roof. Windows and doors are
next to be looked at. At his next
visit in January he should have
more numbers for the board. Also
the cost of air conditioning for the
buildings.

Board member Dick Short also
asked about the cost of redoing the
lights and sound systems at the high
school auditorium. Blackburn said
he could give the board anidea when
he comes back.

I plan on having different levels
of costs also for the board to look
at, he said.

Goodland Police

The following incidents have
been reported to the Goodland Po-
lice Department:

Nov.4 — 1:48 p.m., 1506 Grand
Ave., Brenda J. Shockey reported
burglary and theft.

Nov. 6 — 4:41 a.m., 303 Center
Ave., Melinda Hayse reported bat-
tery. Case referred to city attorney.

Nov.7 —9:27a.m., 1201 E. Busi-
ness U.S. 24, Virgil R. Baumfalk
reported theft.

Nov.8 — 7:37 p.m., 910 Colora-
doAve.,Janet Kochenower reported
motor vehicle burglary and theft.

Real Estate
The following real estate trans-
actions have been reported by the
Sherman County register of deeds:
Cody McDaniel, Jon Pope and
Ken Eland, trustees of the Cody
McDaniel Trust, to Cody McDaniel
and Tancy McDaniel the NE/4 of
Sec. 25, T7S, R38W; the SE/4 of
Sec. 25, T7S, R38W; the SW/4 of
Sec. 19, T7S, R37W; the SE/4 of
Sec. 19, T7S, R37W; the NW/4 of
Sec. 30, T7S, R37W; and the NE/4

of Sec. 30, T7S, R37W.
DonnaRuddell conveys and war-
rants to Richard David Ruddell and

public notice

IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF SHERMAN COUNTY,
KANSAS
FILED PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 59 OF
THE KANSAS STATUTES
ANNOTATED

IN THE MATTER OF THE ES-
TATE OF MARLIN L ZIMBEL-
MAN,

Deceased

Case No. 04 PR03

NOTICE OF HEARING ON
PETITION FOR FINAL SET-
TLEMENT

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO
ALL PERSONS CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that on
the 4th day of November, 2008,
a Petition for Final Settlement
was filed in this Court by Mary
Zimbelman, as Executornamed
inthe Last Willand Testament of
Marlin L Zimbelman praying for
a final settlement of the estate,
approval of his acts, proceed-
ings and accounts as executor,
allowance for executor and
attorneys’ fees and expenses,
devisees and legatees entitled
to the estate and assignment
to them in accordance with the
Will of Marlin L Zimbelman, de-
ceased. You are hereby required
to file your written defenses
thereto on or before the 1st day
of December, 2008, at 10:00 o’
clock a.m., on said day, in said
Court, in the City of Goodland,
in Sherman County, at which
time and place said cause willbe
heard. Should youfail, judgment
and decree willbe enteredindue
course upon the Petition.

Mary Zimbelman, Executor

VIGNERY & MASON L.L.C.
214 E. 10th, P. O. Box 767
Goodland, Kansas 67735
Telephone: 785-890-6588
Attorneys for Petitioner

Published in The Goodland
Star-News, Friday, November
7.14and 21, 2008.

Sandra K. Murray the S 1° of Lot 8
and all of Lots 9 and 10, Block 3,
C.K.&N. Addition to Goodland.

RebeccaTompkins, formerly Re-
becca Rusch, and Thomas Thomp-
kins to the Jim Petracich Trust the
SE/4 of Sec. 16, T8S, R39W.

Federal National Mortgage As-
sociation to Rusty Fritz and Wendy
Fritzthe S57 1/2° of Lot 3 and the N
12 1/2 feetof Lot4, Block 3, Kohler
First Addition to Goodland.

Paul S. Coakley, bishop of the
Roman Catholic Diocese of Salina,
trustee for said diocese, for the ben-
efit of Our Lady of Perpetual Help
Catholic Parish in Goodland, con-
veys and warrants to Gerardo Lazo
and Trina I. Lazo Lots 23, 24 and
the S/2 of Lot 25, Block 6, C.K.&N.
Addition to Goodland.

Merwin L. Jensen and Sharon K.
Jensen of Riley County to William
Kent Teeter and Dixie Lee Teeter
the N/2 of Lot 8 and all of Lot 9,
Block 39, Academy Addition to
Goodland.

Jeff Soper to Dennis John Haines
part of the SE/4 of Sec. 22, T8S,
R38W and a perpetual easement to
atractin the SE/4 of Sec. 22, T8S,
R38W and to adjacent tracts for
maintenance and repairs and to the
righttouse an existing waterline and
water well on the SE/4 of Sec. 22,
T8S, R42W.

Lanning Edwin Likes of Den-

ver to Thomas Demaree Likes
and Gregory Howe Likes, both of
Lamar, Colo., 1/2 interest each to
oil, gas, hydrocarbons and other
mineral rights in T8S, R39W, the
SW/4 of Sec. 29 and the NE/4 and
W/2 of Sec. 32.

Richard David Ruddell and Jea-
nette Ruddell and SandraK. Murray
and Rex Murray convey and warrant
to Sandrich LLC the S 1’ of Lot 8
and all of Lot 9, Block 3, C.K.&N.
Addition to Goodland.

Robert Alan Cebula and Carol
Ann Cebula convey and warrant
to Robert Alan Cebula and Carol
Ann Cebula, co-trustees of the
2008 Cebula Family Trust, all their
interest in and to the N/2 of Sec. 20,
T8S,R37W and the SE/4 of Sec. 14,
T8S,R39W.

Glenn O. Burk Revocable Trust,
throughits trustees, Glenn O. Burk,
Evelyn Burk and Michael Burk, to
Glenn O. Burk the NE/4 of Sec. 33,
T8S, R41W; the W/2 of the SW/4
of Sec. 12, T10S,R41W;the W/2 of
the NE/4 of Sec. 12, T10S, R41W;
and the E/2 of the NW/4 and the E/2
of the W/2 of the NW/4 of Sec. 12,
T10S,R41W.

Glenn O. Burk and Evelyn Burk
quit claim to the Evelyn Burk Re-
vocable Trust the NW/4 of Sec. 33,
T8S, R41W; the W/2 of the SW/4
of Sec. 12, T10S,R41W;the W/2 of
the NE/4 of Sec. 12, T10S, R41W;

Charming, Quaint and Waiting For YOU!
Was $53,000...NOW $49,500!

This neat Bungalow is clean

.| dining rooms are spacious and

and ready for you and your
family. The formal living and

open with a lovely chandelier
in the dining room. The Master
Bedroom is large and has gener-

Rose today!

www.goodlandnet.com/homeland
1112 Main, Goodland

Make an appointment to see any of
our fine HomeLand listings!

Owner/
Broker/

- Auctioneer E

refrigerator, dishwasher, washer and dryer will stay. There is a partial
basement, no exterior maintenance siding and new shingles. Situated on
a corner lot with a detached double garage and neat storage shed. Call

Go to our website and see ALL our listings!
785-899-3060 Toll Free 1-866-899-3060

WHEN ONLY THE BEST WILL DO..CALL!"

ous storage closets. Included is
a security alarm system. Range,

and the E/2 of the NW/4 and the E/2
of the W/2 of the NW/4 of Sec. 12,
T10S,R41W.

Glenn O. Burk and Evelyn Burk
quit claim to Glenn O. Burk Re-
vocable Trust 1/2 interest and the
Evelyn Burk Revocable Trust the
other 1/2 interestatractinthe NW/4
of Sec. 29, T8S, R39W.

Kathy Camren, Shirley Koehn
and Larry Rehl quit claim to Anto-
nio Ledesma property beginning at
the point of intersection of the south
right of way line of the proposed
federal highway, running parallel
with the Rock Island right of way
through the NE/4 of Sec. 29, T9S,
R42W, and the east right of way
line of the county highway along
the west line of the quarter section,
running thence south 250 feet and
east far enough to make two acres,
minus a tract.

Your Business
on the web

You.com

7°?

Your Business

on
www.NWKansasOnline.com

KWKansasOnlife ==

your

Business is Listed
www.NWKansasOnline.com

Call 785-462-1149

6.30% Year 1

Renee Spresser

Bridges Group Insurance, Inc

Total Command

Single Premium Deferred Annuities

5.50%0 5 Years

Blended Rate Guaranteed for Deposits $25,000 - $249,999
5.30% Years 2-5

Cli-056-45

5.20%0

Blended Rate Guaranteed for Deposits $25,000 - $24

5.58% Year 1 5.08%

(785) 877-4016 |/ (866) 484-6236
Norton, Kansas

Standard Life Insurance

CRORMEpRaEn®y~=of" I n diana

®
Interest rates as of September 2, 2008, are subject to change and may vary in accord with state regulations. Annuities are long-term saving vehicles. Total Command annuities are issued by and are
abligations of Standard Life Insurance Company of Indiana, home office at 10689 N. Pennsylvania, Indianapolis, Indiana 46280. These annuity products are not insured by the FDIC. Annuity contracts
contain charges and limitations. Total Command annuities have a varying surrender charge periods with substantial penalty for early withdrawal, and are subject to a market value adjustment. Total
Command annuities and/or certain optional features may not be available in all states. Not licensed in New Jersey and New York. The contract is isstied on form numbers SLIC-SPDA-2006, SLIAN35-3,
SLIAN35-4, SLIAN33, SLIAN35-6, SLIAN35-7, SLIAN35-8, SLTAN35-9, SLIC-RIDER-01, SLIC-RIDER-02, SLIC-RIDER-03, SLIC-RIDER-04, SLIC-RIDER-05, SLIC-RIDER-06, SLIC-RIDER-07 or variations
of such. This advertisement presents information general in nature, is not intended as tax advice, nor is it a part of the annuity contract.

4 Years

Sharon Springs woman
new area representative

Becky Stubbs of Sharon cluding heat detection and syn-
Springs has become an Area chronization programassistance,
Beef Representative for Genex artificial insemination and sire

Cooperation. She can help beef recommendations.

Call (785) 728-7310 to get
reproductive services in the information.

Genex is asubsidiary of Coop-

producers with genetic and

counties of Rawlins, Cheyenne,

Sherman, Wallace, Greeley and  erative Resources International

Wichita.

comprised of Central Livestock

Stubbs can also provide com-  Association, AgSource Coopera-
plete “chute-side” service in- tive Services and Genex.

The

Goodland Star-News

Ad Deadlines
For Tuesday papers
Friday Noon
For Friday papers

Wednesday Noon
For Country Advocate

Friday Noon
You may call the ad in to
(785) 899-2338 or stop by the
Star-News at 1205 Main.

SHERMAN COUNTY KANSAS
TREASURER'S QUARTERLY REPORT

October 31, 2008

Total Cash in the Treasury as at the above date

FUND

APPRAISER'S COST .

MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATING FUND
BOND & INTEREST

NO FUND WARRANTS

CITY-CO RECREATION

COUNTY HEALTH

DIRECT ELECTION
'TRASH HAULING

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS HEALTH RESERVE

EXTENSION
FREE FAIR
GENERAL FUND
HISTORICAL SOCIETY
HOME MAINTENANCE
HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE
POST CLOSURE ACCT-LANDFILL
NEIGHBORHOOD REVITILIZATION:
LANDFILL EXCAVATION
NOXIOUS WEED
REGISTER OF DEEDS TECHNOL
OUT-DISTRICT TUITION
OVER & UNDER
PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY
PROS ATTY (TRAINING FUND)
PROS ATTY (DIVERSION)
ROAD AND BRIDGE
SALES TAX
SC RURAL FIRE DIST #1
SOLDIERS MEMORIAL PARK
SOLID WASTE FUND
CAPITOL IMPROVEMENT FUND
SPECIAL PARKS & REC
SPECIAL MACHINERY FUND
TORT LIABILITY
CONCEALED WEAPONS
JAIL COMMISSARY
DRIVER'S LICENSE
NOXIOUS WEED CAPITAL OUTLAY
SPECIAL PRAIRIE DOG
SC RFD #1 EQUIP RESERVE
HERITAGE TRUST FUND
SHERIFF DRUG SEIZURE FUND
COUNTY HEALTH CAPITAL OUTLAY
AUTO MOTOR STATE
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
COUNTY REDEMPTION
CURRENT TAX
DELINQUENT PERSONAL TAX
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE TAX
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX
MICRO LOANS
SHERIFF REWARD DONATION FUND
SOIL CONSERVATION
911 WIRELESS
CEMETERY FUND
LIBRARY FUND
SCRFD #1 SPECIAL FUND
911 TELEPHONE SERVICE
SUSPENSE FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

TOWNSHIPS

KANORADO/GENERAL
GRANT/GENERAL
IOWA/GENERAL
LLANOS/GENERAL
LOGAN/GENERAL
MCPHERSON/GENERAL
SHERMANVILLE/GENERAL
STATELINE/GENERAL
WASHINGTON/GENERAL

CDBG GRANT
PROJECT FUND-GO ROAD PROJECT

LOCAL 1% SALES TAX FOR ROAD PROJECT

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

STATE OF KANSAS
SHERMAN COUNTY  ss.

$6,366,904.87

FUND BALANCE

$43,348.22
$46,647.87
$53,844.14
$412.94
$778.55
$45,827.57
$28,429.67
$399,394.94
$145,731.90
$170,582.81
$620.80
$908.36
$879,304.65
$257.39
$979.94
$6,971.92
$225,000.00
$548.65
$275,434.00
$45,753.58
$6,795.51
$22,074.95
$3.07
$1,891.31
$92.71
$1,135.85
$516,005.00
$35,012.72
$206,212.76
$21,045.41
$640,511.00
$176,164.64
$1,830.73
$255,414.15
$1,161.86
$1,713.33
$14,579.29
$184.00
$437.47
$5,745.86
$6,175.37
$224.98
$10,748.65
$25,830.15
$3,213.00
$195,683.79
$13,528.20
$8,135.04
$41.50
$1,412.60
$96,809.25
$4,231.19
$794.63
$756.39
$27,351.46
$1.392.94
$504.27
$5,063.50
$89,223.19
$27,001.48
$139,836.48

-$10.44
$0.85
$2.79
$0.00
$2.21
$4.34

$91.08
$0.00
$3.00

$100.36
$198,807.04
$1,230,154.09

$6,366,904.87

| do solemnly swear that the above statement is complete, true, and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief, so help me God.

obris . B Mosgra

County Treasurer, Sherman County, Wnsas

Published in The Goodland Star-News,
Friday, November 14, 2008

o to before me this %__ day of MQ




